POLICY

RIVERSIDE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS 3126/Page 1 of 3 INDUCTION PROGRAM FOR PROVISIONAL TEACHERS

The Board of Education may employ a holder of a certificate of eligibility (CE) or certificate of eligibility with advanced standing (CEAS) after its mentoring plan has been approved pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.4.

The State-approved district training program shall provide essential knowledge and skills through training that includes on-going mentoring, observations and evaluations, formal instruction in professional education aligned with the Professional Standards for Teachers, and other provisions as outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.3(b). The training may be provided by the school district or consortia of districts in conjunction with a college or university in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.4(c). The district or consortium shall submit a written plan for the department's approval. In the event that joint sponsorship with a college or university cannot be achieved, the department may authorize the district or consortium to provide the formal instruction independently or in joint sponsorship with a non-collegiate entity. The district or consortium's written plan shall include documentation of its efforts to secure college or university participation. In the event the district is unable to provide formal instruction to provisional teachers in their employ, the district may provide access to formal instruction through a network of Department of Education authorized providers.

The district's local mentor plan shall be in accordance with the requirements as outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.4. All novice teachers are required to participate in a mentoring program that takes place over a period of thirty weeks for provisional teachers holding a CEAS and thirty-four weeks for provisional teachers holding a CE. Provisional teachers shall participate for a proportionally longer period of time if in a part-time teaching position. The mentoring program shall be implemented by the mentor teacher, supervised by the school Principal, and conducted within the parameters of a school district's local mentor plan and the requirements of N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.3. In the event that no State funds are available to pay the costs of mentoring fees, candidates who are required to complete a provisional year of teaching in order to obtain standard certification shall be responsible for payment of mentoring fees during the provisional year.

A local Professional Development Committee shall be established pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-15.3(d) and this Committee shall develop a local mentor plan that includes the requirements as outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.4(c). The Professional Development Committee shall submit the local mentor plan to the Board of Education for initial approval. The Professional Development Committee shall submit the addendum for the twenty-day clinical experience pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.3(b)1 to the Board of Education for initial approval and to the Executive County Superintendent for final approval. After plan review, the Board shall submit the plan to the Executive County



POLICY

RIVERSIDE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS 3126/Page 2 of 3 INDUCTION PROGRAM FOR PROVISIONAL TEACHERS

Superintendent for final review and approval. The Executive County Superintendent shall notify the Department of Education of plan approval. Every three years, the district's mentor plan shall be revised and re-submitted to the Executive County Superintendent based on program evaluation.

The Board of Education shall be responsible for the implementation of the local mentor plan and the district shall submit a report on the effectiveness of the local mentor plan to the Department on an annual basis. The report, using data collected on a Department of Education developed form, shall include program impact on job satisfaction, adequacy of time and training, and recommended program changes and additions. The district shall align the mentor plan with the Professional Standards for Teachers.

The Board of Education shall be responsible to budget any State funds appropriated for the novice teacher mentoring program. The Board shall ensure that State funds appropriated for this program shall supplement, and not supplant, any Federal, State or local funds already devoted to planning and implementing a novice teacher mentor program. The Board of Education shall ensure that State funds shall be used for stipends for mentor teachers, the costs associated with release time, substitutes for mentor teachers and novice teachers, and/or professional development and training activities related to the program.

An appropriately certified Building Principal or administrative designee authorized to supervise instructional staff shall observe and evaluate the provisional teacher three times during the first year of mentoring for purposes of certification. All performance evaluations shall be aligned with the Professional Standards for Teachers as defined in N.J.A.C. 6A:9-3.3 and reported on State-developed forms. Performance evaluations for career and technical education teachers shall also include career and technical education knowledge and skills. Evaluations shall be completed in accordance with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.6 et seq. Mentor teachers shall not assess or evaluate the performance of provisional teachers. Interactions between provisional teachers and experienced mentor teachers are formative in nature and considered a matter of professional privilege. Mentor teachers shall not be compelled to offer testimony on the performance of provisional teachers.

Within thirty days after the conclusion of the State-approved district training program, the Principal shall submit the final evaluation directly to the Secretary of the New Jersey State Board of Examiners that shall contain a recommendation regarding standard certification for each provisional teacher. The final evaluation for each provisional teacher shall include a recommendation of approved, insufficient, or disapproved. Candidates who receive a recommendation of "disapproved" or two recommendations of "insufficient" may petition the Board of Examiners for approval of additional



POLICY

RIVERSIDE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS 3126/Page 3 of 3 INDUCTION PROGRAM FOR PROVISIONAL TEACHERS

opportunities to seek provisional employment in districts other than those in which they received unfavorable recommendations pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:9-17.18.

N.J.S.A. 18A:26-2; 18A:26-2a

N.J.A.C. 6A:9-8.3; 6A:9-8.4; 6A:9-8.6; 6A:9-8.7

Adopted: 18 January 1996 Revised: 13 March 2014

